Parts Sheet
1900-4009_04
Gripper
2", 3" Bore
Models: GPA200JS2 GPP200JS3
GPA300JS2 GPP300JS3
JS2 FLUSH, ANGULAR JAW ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

HARDWARE ONLY KIT:
2506-9999
SWITCH TYPE CODE
BY (Form C Reed Switch with 5-meter lead)
BX (Form C Reed Switch with 5-meter lead and QD)
RY (Form A Reed Switch with 5-meter lead)
RX (Form A Reed Switch with 5-meter lead and QD)
CY (TRIAC Switch with 5-meter lead)
CX (TRIAC Switch with 5-meter lead and QD)
KY (Hall-effect Switch (Sinking) 5-meter lead)
KX (Hall-effect Switch (Sinking) 5-meter lead and QD)
TY (Hall-effect Switch (Sourcing) 5-meter lead)
TX (Hall-effect Switch (Sourcing) 5-meter lead and QD)
BROWN
BLACK
BLUE
QUICK-DISCONNECT
(Applies to all switch types)
An Important Note Regarding
Field Retrofit of Quick-Disconnect
Couplers:
If replacing a Quick-Disconnect
switch manufactured before 7-1-97
it will also be necessary to replace
or rewire the female-end coupler
with the in-line splice
2503-1025 Female Connector 5M
QUICK-DISCONNECTS:
2503-1025  Female Connector 5M
Parts Sheet #1900-4009_04 GPA/GPP200, GPA/GPP300 Switches (Continued) – 3
Tolomatic • URL: http://www.tolomatic.com • Email: help@tolomatic.com • Fax: (763) 478-8080 • Toll Free: 1-800-328-2174
.21
GPA/GPP 150, 200 & 300
MOUNTING DATA
PISTON SHAFT DISASSEMBLY
(2" & 3"  BORE SIZE)
ANGULAR FINGER DISASSEMBLY:
1. Remove the four screws (#02) from the Side Blocks (#14).  Slide the
side blocks and Angular Fingers (#16) from the gripper assembly.
Slide an Angular finger (#16) from the Dowel Pin (#15) pressed into
the Side Block (#14). Repeat for opposite side.
PARALLEL FINGER DISASSEMBLY:
1. Remove the eight screws (#01 & #02) from the Side Blocks (#08).
Remove the bearing way (#04) and bearings (#03) from the slot of
the Parallel Finger (#08). Repeat the above step for the second fin-
ger/side block assembly. If needed press the dowel pin (#05) through
Piston Shaft (#18).
HOUSING DISASSEMBLY:
1. Remove the entire piston/guide shaft assembly from the housing (#27).
2. Remove Quad Seal (#20) from the piston.
3. Loosen socket head cap screw (#23) to remove piston from piston shaft.
4. Remove piston from the stepped diameter of the Piston Shaft (#18)
(For later reassembly note how the smaller of the two turned snouts of
the piston faces the washer placed on the stepped diameter of the pis-
ton shaft).
5. If needed remove magnet (#29) from the smaller of the two turned
snouts of the piston (#22).
6. Remove washer (#21) from stepped diameter of Piston Shaft (#18).
7. Slide bumper (#29) over piston shaft to remove.
8. Slide the Shaft Guide (#30) over the Piston Shaft (#18) to remove.
9. Remove Quad-ring (#19) from the Shaft Guide (#30).
10. Slide Quad Seal (#20) from Piston Shaft (#18).
11. Slide Bronze Bushing Shaft (#26) from Piston Shaft (For later
reassembly note how flanged side of the bronze bushing shaft rests
against the housing cover.
12. Remove Housing Cover (#17, #12) from the stepped diameter end of
the Piston Shaft (#18).
Disassembly Instructions